

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1727th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 16, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-155

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 03 SERIES OF 2014 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, THIS CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF THE THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE PESOS AND 36/100 (PHP3,788,475.36) FROM THE BALANCES OF 2011 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS OF ICT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM-PHP4,100.00, CONST./MAINT./REPAIR OF ROADS AND BRIDGES-PHP18,368.76, LIVELIHOOD AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP PROGRAM-PHP112,084.60, AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM-PHP200,000.00, DEVELOPMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS, HISTORICAL AND TOURISM SITES AND FACILITIES-PHP3,922.00, PURCHASE OF PRE/POST HARVEST FACILITIES-PHP2,000,000.00 AND CONST./MAINT./REPAIR OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM-PHP1,450,000.00 TO (1) CONCRETE PAVING OF ROADS AT BRGY. LAG-ASAN-PHP800,000.00, BRGY. BUSAY-PHP1,000,000.00, BRGY. BAGROY-PHP1,000,000.00 AND BRGY. TABUNAN-PHP988,475.36".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated July 15, 2014 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 03 of the City Development Council, this City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 03, Series of 2014, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Reprogramming of the Three Million Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five Pesos and 36/100 (PhP3,788,475.36) from the Balances of 2011 20% Development Fund Appropriations of ICT Development Program-PhP4,100.00, Const./Maint./Repair of Roads and Bridges-Php18,368.76, Livelihood and Entrepreneurship Program-Php112,084.60, Agriculture and Fisheries Development Program-PhP200,000.00, Development of Public Parks, Historical and Tourism Sites and Facilities-PhP3,922.00, Purchase of Pre/Post Harvest Facilities-PhP2,000,000.00 and Const./Maint./Repair of Irrigation System-PhP1,450,000.00 to (1) Concrete Paving of Roads at Brgy. Lag-asan-PhP800,000.00, Brgy. Busay-PhP1,000,000.00, Brgy. Bagroy-PhP1,000,000.00 and Brgy. Tabunan-PhP988,475.36".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)